

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CLEMENT MUNNEY; CHEF EXEC
SUPPLIERS, LLC.,

Appellants,

vs.

DOMINIQUE ARNOULD,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No. 81356-81356
81356

Electronically Filed
Jul 02 2021 10:01 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL COURT

Robert Kern, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No.10104
KERN LAW Ltd.
601 S. 6th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Tele: 702-518-4529
Fax: 702-825-5872
Email: Robert@Kernlawoffices.com
Admin@Kernlawoffices.com
Attorney for Appellant

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CLEMENT MUNEY; CHEF EXEC
SUPPLIERS, LLC.,

Appellants,

vs.

DOMINIQUE ARNOULD,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No: 81354, 81355,
81356

NRAP Rule 26.1 Disclosure

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Referencesiv

Disputed Facts1

Argument.....2

I. Did the District Court err in denying the motion to enforce the settlement agreement, without notice of when the matter would be heard, without holding an evidentiary hearing, and based upon an affirmative defense unsupported by any evidence.....2

 a. Standard of Review.....4

 b. A motion to enforce a settlement agreement, involving disputes of fact and law, requires an evidentiary hearing, notice of the hearing, and evidence to support the issues of fact to be determined..... 5

 1. Arnould's Failure to Respond Regarding the Necessity of Notice and a Hearing Constituted an Admission of Error.....5

 2. Whether the Settlement Agreement Contained a Condition Precedent is Irrelevant Because the Court Ruled that Performance of the Condition Precedent was Excused by COVID.....6

 3. Muney Specifically Requested a Hearing on the Motion to Enforce.....8

 4. Notice of a Hearing on a Different Date Does not Count as Notice.....9

5. The Determination of the District Court was not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	11
6. Enforcement of the Settlement Agreement is not a Moot Issue...	12
II. Did the District Court err in appointing a receiver, without notice of when the matter would be heard, without holding an evidentiary hearing, and based upon disputed issues of fact for which no evidence was offered.....	15
a. Muney Did Not Consent to Appointment of a Receiver.....	15
b. Arnould's Failure to Respond Regarding the Necessity of Notice and a Hearing Constituted an Admission of Error.....	17
c. The Improper Appointment of the Receiver is Not a Moot Issue.....	18
III. Did the District Court err by imposing sanctions on Muney’s counsel for conduct that does not constitute misconduct, and without notice and an opportunity to be heard on the matter.....	20
a. Arnould's Failure to Meaningfully Support the Sanctions Order Should be Deemed an Admission of Error.....	20
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	21
Attorney’s Certificate	-1-
Certificate of Service.....	-2-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

24/7 Ltd v. Schoen, 399 P.3d 916 (Nev. 2017)5

Cashman Equip. Co. v. WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, 380 P. 3d 844 (Nev: Supreme Court 2016).....4, 11

Chapman v. Chapman, 607 P. 2d 1141 (NV S.Ct.1980).....8

Consolidated Generator v. Cummins Engine Co., 971 P. 2d 1251 (NV S.Ct. 1998).....21

Dalaimo v. Dalaimo, 390 P.3d 166 (Nev. 2017).....5

Diversified Capital Corp. v. City of N. Las Vegas, 95 Nev. 15, 21, 590 P.2d 146, 149 (1979)8, 9

Doe v. Bryan 728 P. 2d 443 (NV S.Ct.1986).....12, 14, 19

McGuire v. State, 677 P. 2d 1060 (NV S.Ct. 1984).....20

Miller v. State, 121 Nev. 92, 95-96, 110 P.3d 53, 56 (2005).....6, 18, 21

Moore v. State, 93 Nev. 645, 647, 572 P.2d 216, 217 (1977).....6, 18, 21

NCAA v. University of Nevada, 97 Nev. 56, 57, 624 P.2d 10, 10 (NV S.Ct.1981).....12, 19

Personhood Nevada v. Bristol, 245 P. 3d 572 (NV S.Ct. 2010).....12, 19

Polk v. State 233 P. 3d 357, 360 (NV S.Ct. 2010).....6, 18

Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cty. of Clark, 136 Nev. 155, 158, 460 P.3d 976, 981 (2020).....14

REFERENCES

NRS 47.130.....7, 8
